## THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P

## Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

**Investigative Report** 

2022-2085

Officer Involved Critical Incident - 2347 East Waterloo Road, Akron, Ohio 44312, Summit County



Investigative Activity: Evidence Submission

Involves: BCI (O) Activity Date: 10/14/2022

Activity Location: BCI – 4055 Highlander Parkway, Richfield, Ohio 44286

Authoring Agent: SA Charles Moran #67

## **Narrative:**

On Friday, October 14, 2022, at 1222 hours, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Chuck Moran submitted 11 evidence items to the Ohio BCI Laboratory in Richfield. This was the first submission for this case (laboratory case 22-39461).

## Attachments:

The lab submission sheet was attached to this report.



IMMEDIATELY.



<b>Laboratory Evidence Submission</b>				Date/Time Received:				BCI Case Number:	
Received By: Kylie Manko				10/14/2022 12:22 pm Friday			22-39461		
New Case ADD'L (If checked, provide BCI Case No)				Agency Case Number: 2022-2085					
Case Type:	_	Date of Offense:		Location of Offense: County of Submitting Agency:					
Shooting Involving an Officer 10/05/2022			2347 E. Waterloo Rd., Akron Sumr				it County	у	
Subject(s): (First Name)	MI	Last Name		BCI#		Race	S	ex	DOB
Victim(s): (First Name)	MI	Last Name	Last Name		BCI#		S	ex	DOB
Sub-viging A No/ODI									
Submitting Agency Name/ORI:  Ohio Attorney General's Office OHBCI0000				Investigating Officer Name: Charles Moran					
Onio Attorney Genera	ars Offic	e OHBC10000		Investigating Officer Phone: Submitting Officer: Charles Moran					
Mailing Address:				Submitting Officer: Charles Moran					
30 E. Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215				SA COM MOST					
				BCI Crime Sco			Crime Scene Case No:		
				Dan Boerner			2022-2085		
DNA Biology	CODN	Chemistry	Documents	Firearms	NIBIN	GSR	1 ,	Latent Prints	Trace
				X					Trace
laboratory may subcontract testing to the customer.  Prior to the commencement of wor acceptance of the agreement speci.  Completed Laboratory reports,  Item Number: 1 Packaging: One box of Item Description: - fire.  Item Number: 2 Packaging: Envelope Item Description: - car.  Item Number: 3 Packaging: Envelope Item Description: - car.  Item Number: 4 Packaging: Envelope Item Description: - car.	Notarized containing carm (Ser containing cast cast cast cast cast cast cast cast	review the submission and accuracy of the statements, and Stat	n receipt to ensure submission receipt atements of Qual overed from the	the items submitted to the best of the sification are available.	d and laboratory signatory's knowl able for downlo	testing requedge.	uested are	G portal (	ignature signifies www.OHLEG.org).
Subject in custody for this offens	for this offense? Subject charged for this offense?		Trial Date:			Grand Jury Date:			
BCJ & I Bowling Green Office 750 North College Drive Bowling Green, OH 43402 Phone: (419) 353-5603	BCI & I London O: P.O. Box 3 London, O Phone: (74	365 1225 We 0H 43140 Cambrid	lge Office oodlawn Ave lge, OH 43725 740) 845-2611	BCJ & I Richfield Office 4055 Highlander Pkwy, Richfield, OH 44286 Phone: (330) 659-4600	BC1 & 1 Youngstown 20 Federal Pl Youngstown, Phone: (330)	aza West OH 44503	86 Co Ather	& I ns Office olumbus Circle : ns, OH 45701 e: (740) 249-43	

SHOULD THERE BE ANY CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF THIS CASE, INCLUDING TRIAL DATES, PLEASE CONTACT BCI





Laboratory	Evidence Submission	Date/Time Received:	BCI Case Number:		
Received By: Kylie Manko		10/14/2022 12:22 pm Frie	lay	22-39461	
New Case	ADD'L (If checked, provide BCI Case No)  Agency Case Number:				
X		2022-2085			
Case Type:	Date of Offense:	Location of Offense:	County	of Submitting Agency:	
Shooting Involvin	g an Officer 10/05/2022	2347 E. Waterloo Rd., Akron	Sumn	ummit County	

Item Number: 5

Packaging: Envelope containing Item Description: - cartridge case (CS-6)

Item Number: 6

Packaging: Envelope containing Item Description: - cartridge case (CS-7)

**Item Number: 7** 

Packaging: Envelope containing Item Description: - cartridge case (CS-8)

**Item Number: 8** 

Packaging: One box containing

Item Description: - firearm with cartridge and magazine (Serial#

Item Number: 9

Packaging: One box containing

Item Description: - firearm with cartridge and magazine (Serial# (CS-10)

**Item Number: 10** 

Packaging: Brown paper bag containing

Item Description: - bullet

**Item Number: 11** 

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - DNA standard from Jeremy McCracken

Comments: Case Synopsis: On Wednesday, October 5, 2022, officers of the Springfield Township Police Department exchanged

gunfire with Jeremy McCracken. McCracken died as a result of a reported gunshot wound to the abdomen.

Analysis Request Details: Compare the cartridge cases and projectile to the officers' guns. Determine if the revolver is operable.

Subject in custody for this offense?	Subject cha	arged for this offense?	Tri	al Date:	Grand Jury Date:		
Bowling Green Office	BCI & 1	BCJ & 1	BCI & 1	BCI & I	BCI & I		
	London Office	Cambridge Office	Richfield Office	Youngstown Office	Athens Office		
	P <sub>c</sub> O <sub>c</sub> Box 365	1225 Woodlawn Ave	4055 Highlander Pkwy,	20 Federal Plaza West	86 Columbus Circle Suite 202		
	London, OH 43140	Cambridge, OH 43725	Richfield, OH 44286	Youngstown, OH 44503	Athens, OH 45701		
	Phone: (740) 845-2000	Phone: (740) 845-2611	Phone: (330) 659-4600	Phone: (330) 659-4600	Phone: (740) 249-4378		

SHOULD THERE BE ANY CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF THIS CASE, INCLUDING TRIAL DATES, PLEASE CONTACT BCI IMMEDIATELY.